AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
MEETING OF THE STANDING FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

WEDNESDAY, MAY 18, 2022, 1:00 PM

Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the District after distribution of
the agenda packet are available for public inspection by contacting the District
Administrator at kmuscott@auburnrec.com or by calling (530) 537-2186 (M-F).

Due to the current COVID-19 crisis, the public will not be allowed to physically attend the
meeting https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85242042466. The public may participate in the meeting
through Zoom. The link for this meeting is. The public can use this link and/or call 1 669
900 6833 Webinar ID: 852 4204 2466 to participate.

People using the Zoom website will be able to see and hear the Committee, and the
Committee will be able to hear the public. The Committee will not receive any visual/video
from the public. This is done to avoid inappropriate visual content at the meeting.

Questions and comments can be sent via email to the District Administrator no later than
one hour before the meeting. These emails will be read aloud at the meeting and responded
to accordingly. Emails can be sent during the meeting, and staff will work to ensure that all
are read, however the best way to have your comment heard is through the Zoom meeting
or the associated phone number.

If you are a person with a disability and need an accommodation to participate in the
District’s programs, services, activities and meetings, contact Kahl Muscott at (530) 537-
2186 or kmuscott@auburnrec.com at least 48 hours in advance to request an auxiliary aid
or accommodation.

1.0 CALL TO ORDER

Ainsleigh Holbrook

2.0 AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES, AND APPROVAL

3.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - This is the time wherein any person may comment on any
item not on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee
Chairperson, please state your name and address for the record (optional). There is
a time limitation of three minutes.

4.0 BUSINESS

4.1 Approval of Minutes from April 20, 2022 Standing Finance Meeting
(Pages 3-5)

Recommendation: Review and approve minutes.
4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for April, 2022 (Pages 6-9)

Recommendation: Review and approve cash requirements for April, 2022,
forward to the consent calendar for review and approval.



4.3 Review of Financials for March, 2022 (Pages 9-38)

Recommendation: Review and approve Financials for March, 2022, forward to
the consent calendar for review and approval.

4.4 Review of Financials for April, 2022 (Pages 39-59)

Recommendation: Review and approve Financials for April, 2022, forward to
the consent calendar for review and approval.

4.5 California Employers’ Pension Prefunding Trust (CEPPT) Fund
(Pages 60-66)

Quarterly Interest Statement for the CEPPT.
4.6 Resolution #2022-15: Moving Residual Funds to the Future Capital
Construction Fund and UAL at CalPERS (Pages 67-68)

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) Board of Directors
approve Resolution #2022-15 transferring FY 21/22 surplus/residual funds split
between the Future Capital Construction Fund and the Equipment Reserves?

Discussion Items:

1. County Mitigation Fund, current balance $558,375.
2. Shockley Property Improvement and Maintenance Costs. (Pages 70-73)

5.0 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS

None.

6.0 PENDING ITEMS REQUIRING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH
Electric Vehicle Charging Stations

ADJOURNMENT
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SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.1 APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM APRIL,

2022 STANDING FINANCE MEETING

DESCRIPTION: SEE ATTACHED MINUTES

INFORMATION:

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION: REVIEW AND APPROVE

FISCAL IMPACT:



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District
Minutes
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee
Wednesday, April 20, 2022 at 4:30 PM
Canyon View Community Center, Board Room
471 Maidu Drive
Auburn, California 95603
CALL TO ORDER
The meeting of the Standing Finance Committee was called to order at 4:45 pm
ROLL CALL
Director Ainsleigh was present. Director Holbook was absent.
AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES AND APPROVAL
None.
PUBLIC COMMENT- This is the time wherein any person may comment on an
item not on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee.
After you are recognized by the Committee Chairperson, please state your name
and address for the record (optional). There is a time limitation of three minutes.
None.
BUSINESS
4.1 Approval of Minutes from March 23, 2022 Standing Finance Meeting

The minutes from the March 23, 2022 Standing Finance Meeting were approved
by Director Ainsleigh.

4.3 Review of Financials for March, 2022
Director Ainsleigh reviewed and approved the Financials (excluding Check
#22909) for March, 2022 and forwarded to the consent calendar for review and
approval by the Board of Directors.

4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for March, 2022
There were no financials to review.

4.4 Fee Waiver Request for Placer High Grade Night

Director Ainsleigh reviewed and forwarded to the Consent Calendar for review
and approval by the Board of Directors.

Discussion Items:

1. County Mitigation Fund, current balance $558,375: no change.



5.0 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS

Director Ainsleigh would like to find out the cost to develop and maintain
Shockley Park by the next Standing Finance Committee meeting.

6.0 PENDING ITEMS REQURING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH
Electric Vehicle Charging Stations
ADJOURNED

As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:03 pm.
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SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.2 REVIEW OF CASH REQUIREMENTS FOR
APRIL, 2022

DESCRIPTION: SEE ATTACHMENT

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION: REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

SEE ATTACHED LISTING
OF EXPENSES: $244,781.90



System: 5/12/2022  12:29:58 PM Auburn Rec & Park
User Date: 5/12/2022 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Check Humber First Last Check Date  4/1/2022 4/30/2022
Vendor 1D First Last Checkbook ID COMM 1ST COMM 1ST
Vendor Name First Last

Sorted By: Check Number

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook 1D Audit Trail Code Amount
22926 A0018 Auburn Chamber of Commerce 4/1/2022 comMM 1ST PMCHK00002829 $360.00
22927 A0170 ATRT Acct 088-034-5818-655 4/1/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002829 $90.95
22928 €0113 Cooks Portable Toilets & Septi 4/1/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002829 $698.29
22929 D0066 De Lage Landen Financial Servi 4/1/2022 commM 1ST PMCHK00002829 $332.48
22930 $1007 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 4/1/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHK00002829 $422.33
22931 1099-218 Auburn Gymnastics Center 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $146.25
22932 1099-271 Kelpro Security 4/8/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $3,241.00
22933 1099-295 Juli Land-Marx 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $1,650.00
22934 1099-313 Alison Lloyd 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $554.40
22935 1099343 Faith Petersen 4/8/2022 CcoMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $1,296.00
22936 1099-374 Sarah Violett 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $75.00
22937 1099-375 Jennifer Rogers 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $416.00
22938 A0027 Recology Auburn Placer 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $804.27
22939 A0051 Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co. 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $51.74
22940 A0115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC 4/8/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHKO00002830 $57.01
22941 B0072 Brian Patterson dba Fence Conn 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $1,346.86
22942 €0133 california Smog 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $35.00
22943 c0137 Centrica Business Solutions 4/8/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $63,198.32
22944 €0139 Cascade Gardens 4/8/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHKO0002830 $400.00
22945 p0025 Dawson 0il Company 4/8/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $6,146.60
22946 G0096 Garton Tractor 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $4,375.87
22947 K0010 Knorr Systems, Inc. 4/8/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $9,045.05
22948 M0098 Meadow Vista County Water Dist 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $626.88
22949 M0099 George Eric Menig 4/8/2022 CcoMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $5,375.00
22950 N0OO46 Norman's Nursery 4/8/2022 coMmM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $1,197.05
22951 PO005 Placer County Water Agency 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO00002830 $86.49
22952 PO0O7 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $155.15
22953 P0029 Placer County Environmental He 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK(00002830 $410.00
22954 S0094 Manouch Shirvanioun 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $35.10
22955 TEMPD Jennifer Dalton 4/8/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHKO0002830 $18.25
22956 TEMPS Skyridge Elementary 4/8/2022 comM 1ST PMCHKO0002830 $680.00
22957 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002830 $51.46
22958 PO109 Caleb Porter 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002831 $18.19
22959 TEMPD Ethan Dunann 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002831 $600.00
22960 w0044 Wave 4/8/2022 coMM 1sT PMCHKO0002831 $136.82
22961 uoo19 Us Bank 4/8/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002832 $6,891.82
22962 §1007 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 4/15/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002833 $381.18
22963 TEMPC Ken Cutler 4/15/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO00002833 $30.00
22964 TEMPG Laura Grassman 4/15/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002833 $255.00
22965 TEMPK Susan Katz 4/15/2022 comM 1ST PMCHKO0002833 $130.00
22966 uoo19 Us Bank 4/15/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002834 $292.53
22967 1099-269 Deborah Lynn 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO00002835 $136.50
22968 1099-277 Foothill Karate Do 4/22/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $68.25
22969 1099~-291 Isaac Humber 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $295.75
22970 1099-313 Alison tloyd 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $1,214.40
22971 1099-342 Susie Bell 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $72.00
22972 1099-374 Sarah Violett 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002835 $225.00
22973 1099-376 Joanna Britt 4/22/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $252.00
22974 AQ001 Recology Auburn Placer 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $1,705.65
22975 A0027 Recology Auburn Placer 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $433.59
22976 A0091 Altara 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $200.00
22977 A0115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC  4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $6.00
22978 €0061 California Computer Services 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $17,590.61
22979 00077 Dudek 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $4,932.32
22980 FO025 Foresthill Union School Distri 4/22/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHKO00002835 $1,875.00
22981 F0038 Fastenal Company 4/22/2022 CcoMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $94.58
22982 G0045 GSSA 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $1,634.92
22983 10010 Inland Business Systems 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002835 $1.88
22984 L0016 Loomis Union School District 4/22/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $1,455.00
22985 M0019 Kahl Muscott 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $62.01
22986 NOOO3 Norris Electric, Inc. 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $1,822.65
22987 PO005 Placer County Water Agency 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $268.74
22988 s0009 Sierra Saw Sales And Service 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $183.40
22989 S0143 SMOA 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $9,122.00
22990 50154 Mike Scheele 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $163.22
22991 $1000 State Of California/DOJ 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $128.00
22992 §1017 Sierra Trench Protection 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002835 $196.00 7



System: 5/12/2022  12:29:58 PH Auburn Rec & Park
User Date: 5/12/2022 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

* Voided Checks

Check Mumber Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
22994 Woo10 Waxie Sanitary Supply 4/22/2022 comM 1ST PMCHKO0002835 $275.72
22995 1099-374 Sarah Violett 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002836 $253.50
22996 1099-5 Daniel Crandall 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $96.60
22997 A0013 ATET 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $74.90
22998 A0115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC  4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $58.26
22999 A0173 Aqua Energy Service 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $2,526.33
23000 €0061 California Computer Services 4/22/2022 COMM 15T PMCHK00002836 $2,632.00
23001 €0o072 CIT Technology Fin. Serv., Inc 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $470.75
23002 €0104 Campora Propane Service 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $46.00
23003 €011 Cal.net 4/22/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $66.90
23004 p0010 Diamond Pacific 4/22/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $475.85
23005 D0016 Dancing Dog Productions 4/22/2022 CoMM 1ST PMCHK0O0002836 $1,047.70
23006 F0038 Fastenal Company 4/22/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $3.75
23007 G0045 GSSA 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHKO0002836 $630.00
23008 G0074 G & H Glass Company 4/22/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $1,961.05
23009 HO002 Harris Industrial Gases 4/22/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $200.00
23010 HO056 Humana Dental Ins. Co 4/22/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHKO0002836 $2,512.75
23011 M0011 Mallard Creek 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $1,511.57
23012 N0OO45 Near U C02 4/22/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $214.73
23013 NOO48 Normac, Inc. 4/22/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $30.56
23014 P0109 Caleb Porter 4/22/2022 comMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $64.29
23015 R0O056 Tricia Ruff 4/22/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $129.71
23016 ROO73 NAPA Auto Parts 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $44.47
23017 s0009 Sierra Saw Sales And Service 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $26.00
23018 50025 Sierra Pacific Turf Supply, In 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $4,822.31
23019 50054 Souza's Tire Service 4/22/2022 CcoMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $21.80
23020 S0145 SCP Distributors 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $2,434.31
23021 s0152 SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $2,359.37
23022 T0031 Turf Star, Inc. 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $2,640.75
23023 TEMPB Inge Buchterkirchen 4/22/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $30.00
23024 TEMPG Caitlin Garrison 4/22/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $300.00
23025 TEMPH Linda Hills 4/22/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $30.00
23026 V0004 Pape Machinery 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $186.08
23027 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $914.46
23028 w0003 Warehouse Paint Incorporated 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $45.16
23029 w0010 Waxie Sanitary Supply 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $234.60
23030 W0044 Wave 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002836 $1,219.17
23031 1099-117 Juan Aceituno 4/22/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002837 $650.00
23032 w0001 Walker's office Supplies, Inc. 4/22/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHK00002837 $317.16
23033 BO069 Bidwell Water 4/29/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002838 $145.95
23034 D077 Dudek 4/29/2022 commM 1ST PMCHK00002838 $4,370.00
23035 P0O0O7 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 4/29/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002838 $15,133.10
23036 P0084 Placer County Public Works & F 4/29/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHK00002838 $10,510.92
23037 w0051 Cathy Warford 4/29/2022 comM 1ST PMCHK00002838 $86.58
23038 A0051 Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co. 4/29/2022 coMm 1ST PMCHK00002839 $3,559.47
23039 AD115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC  4/29/2022 cOMM 1ST PMCHKO0002839 $42.88
23040 B0069 Bidwell Water 4/29/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $111.20
23041 €0061 California Computer Services 4/29/2022 CoMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $1,524.06
23042 €0133 California Smog 4/29/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $35.00
23043 p0010 Diamond Pacific 4/29/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $9.67
23044 D006 Dancing Dog Productions 4/29/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $248.91
23045 D066 De Lage Landen Financial Servi 4/29/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $332.48
23046 HO060 HercRentals Inc. 4/29/2022 CoOMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $750.06
23047 NOO12 Nevada Irrigation District 4/29/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $618.37
23048 NOO50 N&S Tractor 42972022 comm 1ST PMCHK00002839 $15.07
23049 P0029 Placer County Environmental He 4/29/2022 CcoMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $2,613.00
23050 $0145 SCP Distributors 4/29/2022 CcoMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $16,127.14
23051 71000 Transamerica Life Insurance  4/29/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $480.00
23052 TEMPH Jolie Hurd 4/29/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $85.00
23053 TEMPS Bernabe Sanchez 4/29/2022 CcOMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $44.00
23054 TEMPV Ashley valente 4/29/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $46.00
23055 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 4/29/2022 coMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $63.21
23056 w0003 Warehouse Paint Incorporated 4/29/2022 COMM 1ST PMCHK00002839 $17.46

Total Checks: 130 Total Amount of Checks: $244,781.90




SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.3

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVIEW OF FINANCIALS FOR
MARCH, 2022

SEE ATTACHMENT

REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE
CONSENT CALENDAR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

NONE



March’s Preliminary Financials (End of Year)

Revenues -

Programs came in over budget by $41,000. Youth Services Programs were over budget by $11,500, Aquatic
Programs were over by $4,500, and Recreation Programs were over by $27,000.

Rents and Concessions ended up coming in lower than our final budget by $9,700. This was for rooms rented
for future dates and had to be backed out as Prepaid revenues. You will see the impact on the April Financials.
Grants and Donations are over by $236,200. Our COVID relief grant was a wonderful surprise and will fund
some of our much needed infrastructure.

Tax Revenue came in $5,200 under expected. We finished at 99.86% of budget.

Project Revenue was under by $95,000 only because we didn’t get the Wheelchair Swing and Meadow Vista
Playground in yet. The $95,000 is going to help to fund these projects from County Mitigation.

Interest Revenue came in $18,300 under budget. Investments did very poorly the first quarter of 2022.

Expenses —

Operations and Supplies came in under budget by $32,200. Savings were across departments, but Youth
Services came in with the greatest savings of $13,000.

Maintenance costs came in under by $79,700. Tree maintenance was under budget by $25,000. The rest was
across the board, however Maintenance at Regional came in $21,000 because we re-classed a major electrical
repair as an infrastructure asset in March.

Wages/Benefits are under budget by $35,800. Wages are up due to overtime, but the Benefits came in low due
to reduced staff.

Assets and Capital Projects came in approximately $500,000 under budget, just due to not completing some of
the planned projects. Most were pushed to the 2022-23 fiscal year.

10
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Date:  5/13/2022

Imprest Fund (Petty Cash)

First Foundation - Friends 501(c)(3)
First Foundation Bank

Placer County Treasure-General
Placer County Treasurer - City Trust
CA Pension Trust - CEPPT- CalPERS
Accounts Receivable

Due From Other Governments
PCOE Receivables

Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid Liability Expense

Prepaid Workers Comp Insurance

Total Current Assets

Restricted Reserve Funds

Proceeds from Note Payable Contra

Total Restricted Funds

Fixed Assets: Land
Fixed Assets: Structures
Fixed Assets: Equipment

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District

Balance Sheet
3/31/2022

ASSETS

Current Assets

Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets: Computer Equipment & Software

Fixed Assets: Vehicles

Fixed Assets: Office Furniture & Rec Equipment

Construction In Progress
Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Pensions - Def Qutflows of Resources

TOTAL ASSETS

Page: 1

Pﬂﬁ\ Wlin fL/

Current
YTD

580.00
7,305.65
268,919.29
3,244,730.93
207,207.15
430,120.41
17,257.74
68,209.67
24,880.00
19,190.73
35,251.72
2,921.57

4,326,574.86

26,114.73

26,114.73

1,970,546.12
14,104,508.46
1,355,255.99
64,942.85
269,962.88
85,215.63
2,440,361.62

(10,970,972.76)

9,319,820.79

488,217.00

488,217.00

14,160,727.38
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LIABILITIES AND NET PROFIT

Current Liabilities

Prepaid Revenue
Accounts Payable

PGE Tru-up payable
Retentions Payable

Gift Certificates
Compensated Absenses
Sales Tax Payable
Accrued Payroll
Accrued Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Lease Payable - Sterling Bank

Net OPEB Liability
Net Pension Liability

Total Long Term Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES
Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Inflows of Resources

OPEB - Def Inflows

Net Position

Investments in Fixed Assets

RFB: Reserved City Mitigation

GFB: Youth Assistance Fund

General Fund Balance

RFB: COVID Relief Funding

DFB: Annual Equip Replacement Reserv.
DFB: Annual Contingency Reserve

DFB: Reserved for Future Capital Construction
RFB: Arboretum Grant Fund

RFB: Atwood Reserves

RFB: Atwood Equip Fund

RFB- 501(c)(3) Fund

GFB: General Fund (ADA Reserve)

Net Profit (Loss)

Total Net Postion

TOTAL LIABILITY AND NET POSITION

116,501.12
182,569.80
1,675.18
108,520.58
100.00
151,679.31
11.54
161,606.73
11,034.60

$733,698.86

2,082,000.00
313,240.00
(33,404.00)

2,361,836.00

3,095,534.86

142,933.00
105,254.00

248,187.00

7,263,935.52
207,207.15
49,126.16
(24,923.45)
314,974.00
703,958.72
70,000.00
699,369.52
13,275.73
(8,485.99)
11,003.66
7,305.65
25,031.75
1,485,227.10

$10,817,005.52

Current
YTD

$14,160,727.38
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Future Capital Construction Reserve Balance Forward

4/1/2021  Transfer In (Annual Budget)
Resolution 2021-06

10/28/2021 Transfer In (Mid-Year Budget)
Resolution 2021-21

11/18/2021 Transfer In
Resolution 2021-22

3/14/2022  Transfer In (James Field Outfield)
Resolution 2022-3

3/31/2022  Transfer In (Bike Park)
Resolution 2022-6

3/31/2022  Transfer In (MV Pathway)
Resolution 2022-7

3/31/2022  Transfer In (PB Cts, Energy, Grantwriter)
Resolution 2022-8

3/31/2022  Transfer In (James Field Rewire)
Resolution 2022-9

Total Future Capital Construction Reserve

City Mitigation Reserves Balance Forward

3/31/2022 Annual Interest

Total City Mitigation Reserve

Equipment Replacement Reserves Balance Forward

4/1/2021  Transfer In {Annual Budget)
Resolution 2021-06

Total Equip Replacement Reserves

ADA Reserves Balance Forward
4/1/2021  Transfer in (Annual Budget)
Resolution 2021-06
3/31/2022 Transfer out (MV Pathway)
Resolution 2022-7
Total ADA Reserves

Contingency Reserves Balance Forward

12/19/2021 Transfer to GF
Resolution 2021-23
Total Contingency Reserves

COVID Relief Reserves
3/1/2022  Transferin (From Grant)
Total COVID Relief Reserves

Total Impact FY 2021/22

*Sterling Loan Funds used for Energy Project

Auburn Rec & Park
Transfers to General Fund
4/1/2021 to 3/31/2022

$980,574.00
$25,000.00

$20,000.00
($45,000.00)
{$20,660.00)
{$77,540.00)
($27,836.00)
{$55,168.00)

(40,000.00)

Impact to the
General Fund

$699,370.00

$206,768.00
$439.00

$207,207.00

$613,958.72
$50,000.00

$703,958.72

$30,031.75
$5,000.00

(510,000.00)

$25,031.75

$473,000.00
($403,000.00)

$70,000.00

$314,974.00

$314,974.00

($284,230.00)

Total Adjusted Impact to General Fund 2021-22

F:\Accounting\Month End\Transfers 2021-2022 xIsx

{$25,000.00)
{$20,000.00)
$45,000.00
$80,660.00
$77,540.00
$27,836.00
$55,168.00

$40,000.00

($50,000.00)

($5,000.00)

$10,000.00

$403,000.00

{$314,974.00)

$284,230.00

$1,883,882.00

$2,168,112.00
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SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.3

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVIEW OF FINANCIALS FOR
APRIL, 2022

SEE ATTACHMENT

REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE
CONSENT CALENDAR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

NONE
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April’s Financials

Revenues -

© Programs are over budget by $48,065. Most notable variances are in the Recreation Department. Special
Events have sponsorships of $21,500 for later in the year. Youth Camps came in above anticipated by $6,500,
Youth Classes are over budget by $7,200, Adult Classes are over budget by $5,500 and Adult Basketball is
showing revenue early at $6,100. This may even out over time with the assumption that the revenue posted

early.
°© Rents and Concessions are over by $14,000. Room Rentals are above budget by $11,600.

Expenses —

° Wages/Benefits are under budget by $17,400.
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Date:

5/11/2022

Balance Sheet
4/30/2022

ASSETS

Current Assets

Imprest Fund (Petly Cash)

First Foundation - Friends 501(c)(3)
First Foundation Bank

Placer County Treasure-General
Placer County Treasurer - City Trust
CA Pension Trust - CEPPT- CalPERS
Accounts Receivable

Due From Other Governments

PCOE Receivables

Prepaid Liability Expense

Total Current Assets

Restricted Reserve Funds

Proceeds from Note Payable Contra

Total Restricted Funds
Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets: Land

Fixed Assets: Structures

Fixed Assets: Equipment

Fixed Assets: Computer Equipment & Software
Fixed Assets: Vehicles

Fixed Assets: Office Furniture & Rec Equipment
Construction In Progress

Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Pensions - Def Outflows of Resources

TOTAL ASSETS

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District

Current
YTD

580.00
7,305.65
307,249.54
2,794,072.62
207,207.15
466,120.41
9,892.11
37,302.32
25,498.25
23,401.42

3,878,629.47

26,114.73

26,114.73

1,970,546.12
14,104,508.46
1,355,255.99
64,942 .85
269,962.88
85,215.63
2,440,361.62
(10,970,972.76)

9,319,820.79

488,217.00

488,217.00

13,712,781.99
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Current

YTD
LIABILITIES AND NET PROFIT
Current Liabilities
Prepaid Revenue 36.00
Accounts Payable 112.47
PGE Tru-up payable 1,675.18
Gift Certificates 100.00
Compensated Absenses 151,679.31
Sales Tax Payable 11.54
Worker's Comp Payable 1,732.17
Accrued Liabilities 11,034.60
Total Current Liabilities $166,381.27
Long Term Liabilities
Lease Payable - Sterling Bank 2,082,000.00
Net OPEB Liability 313,240.00
Net Pension Liability (33,404.00)
Total Long Term Liabilities 2,361,836.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,528,217.27
Deferred Inflows of Resources

Pensions - Def Inflows of Resources 142,933.00
OPEB - Def Inflows 105,254.00

248,187.00

Net Position
Investments in Fixed Assets 7,263,935.52
RFB: Reserved City Mitigation 207,207.15
GFB: Youth Assistance Fund 49,126.16
General Fund Balance 1,417,916.88
RFB: COVID Relief Funding 314,974.00
DFB: Annual Equip Replacement Reserv. 783,958.72
DFB: Annual Contingency Reserve 70,000.00
DFB: Reserved for Future Capital Construction 739,369.52
RFB: Arboretum Grant Fund 13,275.73
RFB: Atwood Reserves (8,485.99)
RFB: Atwood Equip Fund 11,003.66
RFB- 501(c)(3) Fund 7,305.65
GFB: General Fund (ADA Reserve) 25,031.75
Net Profit (Loss) 41,758.97
Total Net Postion $10,936,377.72
Current
YTD

TOTAL LIABILITY AND NET POSITION $13,712,781.99
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Item #4.5 Cover Sheet — California Emplovers’ Pension Prefunding
Trust (CEPPT) Fund

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) Standing Finance Committee, May,
2022.

The Issue

Quarterly Interest Statement for the CEPPT.

Background

The California Employers’ Pension Prefunding Trust Fund is a Section 115 trust fund dedicated
to prefunding employer contributions to defined benefit pension systems for eligible California
public agencies.

By joining this trust fund California public agencies can help finance pension contributions in
part from investment earnings provided by CalPERS.

ARD elected to participate in the CEPPT on June 23, 2001. There is currently $466,120 in this
fund. Strategy 1 began on June 23, 2021 and holds $102,402 for future payments to our
CalPERS Pension liabilities (and includes the recent deposit of $36,000 from our new budget
allocation). Strategy 2 began on Jan 4, 2022 and holds $363,718 for a Contingency Reserve.

ARD experienced losses this quarter, March 2022 in the amount of (817,652), [Strategy 1 =
($1,565), Strategy 2 = ($16,086)]. Even though these investments are conservative, the market
across the board saw losses.

With the CEPPT, time will be the District’s ally while shorter term periods will occasionally be
disappointing. The longer-term probabilities will be the District’s success. Mathematical
probabilities will prove that unit values will go back up over time.

Recommendation for the Standing Finance Committee;

Staff recommends that the Standing Finance Committee review and send to the Board for
review.

Fiscal Impact

Loss 0f$17,652
Quarter fees of $317

Attachments

CEPPT Account Update Summary



CEPPT Account Update Summary

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District
as of March 31, 2022

. CalPERS




CEPPT Account Summary

 As of March 31,2022
iniﬁal éontribution (06-/2-3/2.0I21) Ve
Additional contributions

Disbursements

CEPPT expenses

Investment earnings

Total assets (06/23/2021-03/31/2022 = .77 years)

Page 2 of 6

Strategy 1

568,089
$0
$0

(§121)

(§1,565)

$66,402

Strategy 2

$380,000

$0

$0
(§195)
($16,086)

$363,718

$448,089

$0

$0

($317)
($17,652)

$430,120
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CEPPT/CERBT Investment Returns Outperform Benchmarks

Periods ended February 28, 2022

Assets

CERBT Strategy 1
(Inception June 1, 290%)’7) $1 4' 1 931284’897 -1.58%

Benchmark -1.57%

CERBT Strategy 2
(Inoapton Oct obe”%m $1,913,457,616  -1.32%

Benchmark -1.31%

CERBT Strategy 3

(Inception January 1, 2012) $847,336,366  -0.81%

Benchmark -0.80%

2.77%

-2.77%

-2.72%

2.71%

-2.19%

-2.18%

-1.47%

-1.25%

-1.30%

-0.40%

-0.41%

6.28%

6.14%

4.91%

4.80%

4.54%

4.48%

11.04%

10.81%

9.60%

9.44%

8.39%

8.26%

7.86%

7.59%

6.62%

6.40%

_ 10
\CEIG

8.05%

7.71%

6.83%

6.52%

5.68%

5.37%

5.90%

9.49%

7.75%

7.47%

6.11%

9.82%

CEPPT Strategy 1

(Inception October 1, 2019) $49,324,608 -1.58%

Benchmark -1.58%

CEPPT Strategy 2

(Inception January 1, 2020} $21 1373, 118 -1.28%

Benchmark -1.28%

CEPPT Total $70.697.726

Page 3 0of 6

-3.26%
-3.26%
-3.21%

-3.23%

-2.30%

-2.37%

-2.45%

-2.48%

3.06%

2.88%

0.47%

0.37%
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CEPPT Portfolios

Portfohos (F 44 te _ 2 ._ | CEPPT Strategyz
F LR TR ) T e R | g AL LSRR g L))
Expected Return 5.0% 4.0%
Risk 8.2% 5.2%
CEPPT Portfolio Details
Asset Classification CEPPT Strategy 1 CEPPT Strategy 2
i ' 0% 14%
Global Equity MSCI All Country World Index 150 +59%
. Bloomberg Barclays U.S. 47% 73%
Fixed Income Aggregate Bond Index 5% 5%
Global Real Estate FTSE EPRA/NAREIT 8% 8%
(REITSs) Developed Liquid Index +5% 5%
Treasury Inflation Barclays Capital Global Real: 5% 5%
Protected Securities (TIPS) US TIPS Index +3% 3%
; . 0% 0%
Cash 3-Month Treasury Bill +2, +29

Total Participation Cost Fee Rate
e Total all-inclusive cost of participation
~ Combines administrative, custodial, and investment fees
- Separate trust funds
— Self-funded, fee rate may change in the future
—- Fee s applied daily to assets under management
o 10 basis points - CERBT
o 25 basis points - CEPPT

Page 4 of 6



CEPPT/CERBT Consistently Low Fee Rate History

| ceoir
2007-2008 2.00 basis points
2008-2009 6.00 basis points
2009-2010 9.00 basis points
2010-2011 12.00 basis points
2011-2012 12.00 basis points
2012-2013 15.00 basis points
2013-2014 14.00 basis points
2014-2015 10.00 basis points
2015-2016 10.00 basis points
2016-2017 10.00 basis points
2017-2018 10.00 basis points -
2018-2019 10.00 basis points
2019-2020 10.00 basis points 25.00 basis points
2020-2021 10.00 basis points 25.00 basis points
2021-2022 10.00 basis points 26.00 basis points

612 Prefunding Program Employers
592 CERBT and 64 CEPPT

State of California

155 Cities or Towns

10 Counties

80 School Employers

31 Courts

335 Special Districts and other Public Agencies
o (101 Water, 37 Sanitation, 34 Fire, 25 Transportation)

Page 5 of 6
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Questions? Where to Get Trust Fund Information?

e e

Mobile

Outreach & Support
Matt Goss Program Manager Matthew.Goss@calpers.cagov  (916) 795-9071  (916) 382-6487
Karen Lookingbill O““efﬂ‘;hngg?r’pm” Karen Lookingbill@calbers.ca.qov  (916) 795-1387  (916) 501-2219
Jasper Jacobs Omrefl']‘af;ft“ppm Jasper.Jacobs@calpers.ca.doy  (916) 795-0432  (916) 717-3686
) Administration & Reporting Colleen.Cain-
Colleen Cain-Herrback Program Manager Hemback@calpers ca.qov (916) 795-2474  (916) 505-2506
Vic Anderson Admi“'“ﬁg%’; j‘e RePorihg Victor.Anderson@ealpers.caqoy (816 7953739 (916) 281-8214
Assistant
Robert Sharp e, Robert Sham@calperscagov  (916) 795-3878  (916) 397-0756

Program E-mail Addresses ’ Prefunding Programs Webpages

CEPPT4U@calpers.ca.gov — Questions & Document Submittal www.calpers.ca.qov/CEPPT
CERBT4U@calpers.ca.qov - Questions & Document Submittal www.calpers.ca.qov/CERBT

CERBTACCOUNT@calpers.ca.gov - Online Record Keeping System

Page 6 of 6
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Item 4.6 Cover Sheet — Resolution #2022-15: Moving Residual Funds to the
Future Capital Construction Fund and UAL at CalPERS

Aubumn Area Recreation and Park District May, 2022 Standing Finance Committee meeting.
The Issue

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) Board of Directors approve
Resolution #2022-15 transferring FY 21/22 surplus/residual funds split between the Future
Capital Construction Fund and the Equipment Reserves?

Background

The FY 21/22 Finances showed a surplus (“residual”) of $100,000. Typically, year-end surpluses
are transferred to a reserve fund.

The ARD Board Procedures and Responsibilities manual states the following:
Section II - Responsibilities and Duties of the Board

Board Responsibilities
7. Review, evaluate and approve the following:
H. Recommend budgetary items for fiscal Capital Outlay Budget for new
projects
Board Duties
4. To review, approve and oversee the budget and financial reports

Recommendation for the Standing Finance Committee:

Provide a positive recommendation to the Board of Directors to approve and adopt Resolution
#2021-15, transferring $50,000 to the Future Capital Construction Reserve Fund, and $50,000 to
the Equipment Replacement Fund.

Alternatives available to the Finance Committee:
1) Transfer the total $100,000 to the Equipment Replacement Reserves Fund.
2) Transfer the total $100,000 to the Future Capital Construction Reserves Fund,

Fiscal Impact

Should the residual funds from year end 2021-22 be transferred into the Future Capital
Construction reserves, the fund will increase by $50,000. The current balance in the Future
Capital Construction reserve is $739,370. The transfer would bring the balance to $789,370.

Should the residual funds from year end 2021-22 be transferred into the Equipment Replacement
Fund, the fund will increase by $50,000. The current balance in the Equipment Reserve is
$783,959. The residual transfer would bring the balance to $833,959.

Attachments
Resolution #2021-15
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 2022 - 15

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT APPROVING THE
TRANSFER OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,000 FROM THE GENERAL
FUND TO THE FUTURE CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION RESERVES IN THE
AMOUNT OF §50,000 AND TO THE EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT RESERVES IN
THE AMOUNT OF $50,000.

WHEREAS, in May of 2022, the Auburn Area Recreation & Park District Board of
Directors agreed the residual funds in the amount of $100,000, from the year end 2021-
2022 Financials should be transferred from the General Fund, and;

WHEREAS, $50,000 to be transferred into the Future Capital Construction reserves, and;
WHEREAS, $50,000 to be transferred into the Equipment Replacement Reserves, and;

THEREFORE, the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Board of Directors does
hereby resolve the following:

That the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Board of Directors hereby transfers
$100,000.00 from the General Fund to the Future Capital Construction Reserves in the
amount of $50,000 and to the Equipment Replacement Reserves in the amount of
$50,000.

APPROVED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED ON May 26, 2022 by the following roll call
vote:

Ayes:
Noes:
Absent:
Abstain:
Michael G. Lynch
Chairman of the Governing Board
ATTEST:

Clerk to the Governing Board
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ITEM:

DISCUSSION ITEMS:

1. County Mitigation Fund, current balance $558,375.
2. Shockley Property Improvement and Maintenance Costs.
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Discussion Item #2: Shockley Property Improvement and
Maintenance Costs

ARD Finance Committee May, 2022
The Issue

A discussion of the costs to improve and maintain the Shockley Property. Director Ainsleigh
requested that this item be considered.

Background

In May of 2007, ARD was notified of a donation of 28 acres +/- of land off of Shockley Rd.
(nearest cross street is Auburn Ravine Rd.). This donation came from the William B. Shockley
and Emmy L. Shockley trust. With this donation came $50,000 to be used to establish and
maintain the gifted real property, for use as a park to be named the “Nobel Laureate William B.
Shockley and his wife Emmy L. Shockley Memorial Park”. The ARD Board of Directors
accepted the property in March of 2009.

In September of 2009, the ARD Board of Directors, in response to news articles and concern
from local, regional and national individuals and organizations, approved the following
statement:

“As a point of clarification, the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD) currently
has no intention, either now or in the near future, of erecting any kind of signage or other
physical identification naming the recently acquired 28 acres on Shockley Avenue (Road).
Also, the District currently has no intention of improving the property for public use in the
near future. Questions regarding this subject should be directed to the District Administrator
for ARD.”

ARD staff met with Placer County in the fall of 2010. Based on this preliminary meeting with
Placer County, development of the Shockley Property would require the following actions:

* Paved parking is required, however we may be able to get a variance for gravel parking

* 1 parking spot is needed for every 10,000 sq. ft. of use area (trail, picnic, parking area)

° We would need to come to the County with some sort of plan — conceptual, but it would
need to have approximate grading (cut/fill calculations), approximate alignment, and
approximate parking design. We can “sketch up” rough parking ideas.

* We would need to speak with Public Works before CEQA is circulated (try to work with
them)

e Parking needs to have a 40’ set-back

e We would need at least one ADA parking stall

e We would want PCWA input

In follow-up email conversations with Placer County, we have been informed that a permanent
restroom facility would need to be installed, should a restroom facility be desired.
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Other issues to be determined:

o CEQA issues: North Fork Associates (now Dudek) provided a $13,500 estimate in 2010.
That estimate would need to be updated. There would also need to be discussion
regarding naturally occurring asbestos (NOA) that may be on the property. It should be
noted that ARD spent $68,000 on the CEQA review for Marriott Meadows, however a
CEQA review for the Shockley Property would almost certainly be less due to the smaller
scale of review.

Staff has put together a ball-park estimate of costs to develop trails on the Shockley Property
(attached).

Recommendation for the Finance Committee

Review and discuss.

Staff does not recommend developing the Shockley Property as we do not currently have the
funding available to develop it nor the staff available to maintain it.

Staff notes that the cost estimates are just “ball-park” estimates. Should the Board decide to
move forward with this project, updated and more specific estimates would need to be sought.

Staff notes that notification would need to be given to the community regarding this project,
following the ARD policy below:

XVII. ARD Project Notification Policy

In an effort to keep the public informed about upcoming projects, the Auburn Area
Recreation and Park District has adopted the following policies regarding notification.

A. Project definition: any new park or facility, any proposed project that will
significantly alter the appearance of that park or facility, or alter the existing use
of an existing facility.

B. Every project will be evaluated on its impacts to community, park and other
features in the park. Notifications will be appropriately made based on this
evaluation.

C. Notification may take many different forms, including, but not limited to, the
following:

1. Project sign: The sign should be posted after conceptual work on the
project has been done. This would generally allow for the sign to be
posted for at least one month prior to any Board votes. All signs shall
contain a brief description of the project, bullet points of details
regarding the project, when the Board plans to vote on the project and
who to contact about the project.

2. Mailings: Mailings regarding projects may be sent to residents. The
radius of the mailings will be dependent on the size and scope of the
project.
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Press Release: A press release may be sent out regarding upcoming
projects. Press releases should be sent to all local news media.

4. Electronic/digital notification: Information on ARD projects may be

provided in an electronic format, including but not limited to the ARD
website, E-blasts, and/or social media.

Fiscal Impact

See the attached cost estimate for development of the Shockley property

From a maintenance standpoint, ARD has spent the following over the past 5 years on the
Shockley Property:

FY 17/18: $1,091
FY 18/19: $6,876
FY 19/20: $4,127
FY 20/21: §7,276
FY 21/22: $7,778

Should the property be developed, staff estimates that there would be an additional $10,000 -
$20,000 year in staffing (depends on the final designs and materials used) and $3,000/year for
porta potty services.

Attachments

Estimate of costs to improve the Shockley Property
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